
At Cargo Services, we do not have voicemail. 
If you have an immediate need, contact us. Our team is here to support you 24/7 by phone or email. 

Tel: 317-244-9501   Toll Free: 800-645-0386   www.cargos.com

INCOTERMS® 2020 RULES CHART OF RESPONSIBILITY
This chart is designed to provide a basic level of understanding of Incoterms.

For more information on the terms refer to the ICC website or visit www.i-b-t.net/incoterms.asp.

Any Transport Mode Sea/Inland Waterway Transport Any Transport Mode
EXW FCA FAS FOB CFR CIF CPT CIP DAP DPU DDP

Charges/Fees Ex Works Free  
Carrier

Free 
Alongside 

Ship

Free On 
Board

Cost & 
Freight

Cost 
Insurance & 

Freight

Carriage  
Paid To

Carriage 
Insurance 

Paid To

Delivered  
at Place

Delivered  
at Place  

Unloaded

Delivered 
Duty Paid

Transfer  
of Risk

when seller places 
the goods at the 

buyer’s disposal at a 
namedplace

1.) when seller loads
goods to buyer’s carrier
or 2.) when goods are
at the buyer’s disposal
& ready for unloading

at a named placed

when goods are
alongside the vessel

nominated by the
buyer at named port

when goods are on
board the vessel
nominated by the

buyer at named port

when the goods are on
board the vessel 

nominated by the seller 
at origin

when the goods are on
board the vessel

nominated by the seller 
at origin

when the goods are 
handed over to the 
seller’s nominated

carrier at a named place

when the goods are
handed over to the
seller’s nominated
carrier at a named

place

when the goods are
placed at the buyer’s
disposal at a named
place or agreed point

within that place

when the goods are
delivered and unloaded

at a named place or
agreed point within

that place

when the goods are
placed at the buyer’s
disposal at a named
place or agreed point

within that place

Commercial
Invoice Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller

Packaging, 
Quality
Control,  
Marking

Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller

Loading & 
Inland Delivery Buyer *Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller

Export Duty  
&Taxes Buyer Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller

Origin  
Terminal
Handling

Buyer Buyer Buyer Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller

Insurance Negotiable Negotiable Negotiable Negotiable Negotiable
Seller “Free of  

Particular
Average”

Negotiable Seller
“All Risks” Negotiable Negotiable Negotiable

Carriage 
Charges Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller Seller

*Destination
Terminal  
Handling

Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Seller Seller Seller

Delivery to
Destination Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Seller Seller Seller

Unloading at
Destination Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer **Seller Buyer

Import Duty 
and Taxes Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Buyer Seller

*Seller is responsible for loading charges if the terms state FCA at Seller’s facility.



At Cargo Services, we do not have voicemail. 
If you have an immediate need, contact us. Our team is here to support you 24/7 by phone or email. 

Tel: 317-244-9501   Toll Free: 800-645-0386   www.cargos.com

INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS
Email Contact List

DIRECTORS

John Rowe  jrowe@cargos.com

Steve Fugate  sfugate@cargos.com

Steve Klinger  sklinger@cargos.com

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Jefferson Clay  jclay@cargos.com

Susan Trautman strautman@cargos.com

IMPORTS  imports@cargos.com

Diana Kepler* dkepler@cargos.com

Patty Maxwell pmaxwell@cargos.com

Rhonda Sappington rsappington@cargos.com

Amber Cox* acox@cargos.com

Letitia Irwin** lirwin@cargos.com

Angie Coté acote@cargos.com

Megan Fisher**	 mfisher@cargos.com

Brittni Willis bwillis@cargos.com

Mary Pahud mpahud@cargos.com

* Licensed U.S. Customs Broker 
** Customs Specialist

TRUCK LOAD BROKERAGE

Mike Hutchings  mhutchings@cargos.com

Brian Pollard bpollard@cargos.com

Greg Duncan gduncan@cargos.com

OCEAN EXPORT csiocean@cargos.com

Marielle Wilson***    mwilson@cargos.com

Gini Wodock    gwodock@cargos.com

Barbara Islas bislas@cargos.com

Teresa Braeger tbraeger@cargos.com

Jim Clark jclark@cargos.com

Chris Mora cmora@cargos.com

***	Certified	Export	Specialist

AIR EXPORT airexports@cargos.com

Tom Hansen thansen@cargos.com

Garry Smith gsmith@cargos.com

WAREHOUSE OPERATIONS

Tony Wooters  twooters@cargos.com

ACCOUNTING

Shauna Leo sleo@cargos.com

Tina Mora tmora@cargos.com
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